EN50131-2-2:2008 Seciiiiy Grade
EN50131-1:2006+A1:2009 .
PD6662:2010 Environmental « las.

ENGLISH (Diagram references)

0"‘:) Printed Circuit Board (PCB) @ Lens holder @ Casing screw
@LED light pipe / diffuser GPCB screw

@ Lens e Captive nut

9 PCB configuration (Including PIR sensitivity)

9 Mounting Options

EOL Resistor Headers: The KX10DP has 2 sets of header pins (as shown). These
headers are used to select the End of Line resistance for EOL lications.
NOTE: If EOL wiring is not used, leave the headers OFF.

Q

link. To enable this feature the LED terminal needs to be connected to tput
on the control panel. When the system isin walk test mode the output sROuld
be at Ov. For Pyronix panels the output would usually be programmed as

‘Remote LED enable’. !

Q N/C - Normally Closed Wiring (EXAMPLE ONLY, SEE CONTROL PANEL INSTRUCTIONS)
9 PCX DEOL Wiring (EXAMPLE ONLY, SEE CONTROL PANEL INSTRUCTIONS)

@ EURO DEOL Wiring (EXAMPLE ONLY, SEE CONTROL PANEL INSTRUCTIONS)

@ Generic Control Panel (shows resistor locations)

@ 2x Double End of Line Detectors to One Input (SEE CONTROL PANEL INSTRUCTIONS)|

Remote LED Enable: This is used when the LED is disabled via the LED *FF

e Powering Up: When the detector is first powered up, it will run through a self-test
routine (indicated by the flashing blue LED). Once the LED goes out the detector
is ready to use.

@ The 10m Pet Lens.
Technical Specification

Model: KX10DP

Colour: White

LED Colour: Blue

Casing: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE in lens area
Detection Method: Digital Signal Processing

PIR Sensitivity: Auto (Default), Low

Max PetTolerance: 24Kg (55lbs)

Temperature Compensation: Digital

Detection Range: 10m

Detection Speed: 0.3-3.0m/s

Operating Voltage: 9- 16V DC 13.8V DC typical
Current Consumption: 13mA @ 12V (Min), 16mA @12V (Max)
Relay Output: 50mA 60V DC, 42 VAC (RMS)
ContactResistance: < 10 ohms

Mounting Height: 1.8- 24m (mount at 2.1m for INCERT)
Tamper Switch: 12V 50mA

Storage Temperature: -40°C to 80°C

Certified Operating Temperature: -10°C to 40°C
Nominal Working Temperature: -30°C to 70°C
Accessories: Wall and Ceiling brackets
Emissions: EN55022 Class B

Immunity: EN50130-4

Q Dimensions and Weight

This product is sold subject to our standard warranty conditions and is warranted
against defects in workmanship for a period of five years.

For further warranty information visit: www.pyronix.com/warranty

Product Warning Information

For electrical products sold within the European Community. At the end of the
electrical products life, it should not be disposed of with household waste. Please
recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority or retailer for recycling
advice in your country. The declaration of conformity may be consulted at

www.pyronix.com/product-compliance.php

This product is approved for use in the Residential,

Commercial and Light Industrial Environments.
|
—
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& 0845 6434 999 (UK). +44(0)1709 535 225 < customer.support@pyronix.com

@ www.pyronix.com

Pyronix Limited, Pyronix House, Braithwell Way, Hellaby, Rotherham, S66 8QY, UK RINS1600-2
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Italiano

eﬁ)circuito Stampato (PCB) @Suppono Lente
@Difﬁlsore dellaluce LED ‘3 Vite di fissaggio PCB

@Lente GDado

@Vfte di chiusura involucro

1 @ Placa de circuito impreso @ Soporte lente @ Tornillo caja

@ Magnificador LED G Tornillo placa

@ Lente 6 Tuerca

@ Kpennerue nurzsl @ Bunm kopnyca
@ Ceemosod Q Kpennernue nnamei

@ Jlunsa e Kpennenue

1 Q MNeyamnas nnama

Polskie

0@ Plytka elektroniki (PCB) @ Uchwyt soczewki @ Wkret obudowy
@ Soczewka diéd LED (dyfuzer) G Whkret mocujqcy PCB
@ Soczewka 6 Zamocowana nakretka

9 Configurazione PCB (Incluso sensibilita PIR)

Ig Configuracion de PCB (incluyendo la sensibilidad PIR)

D KoHgueypauus nnamei (c 4yscmeumensHsiM 3meMeHmom)

Ig Konfiguracja PCB (fqcznie z czufosciq PIR)

9 Opzioni di installazione

Ig Opciones de montaje

B Mormax

Ig Opcje montazowe

9 Resistenze di fine linea (EOL): |l rivelatore KX & munito di 2 file di pin nella parte

superiore del circuito stampato. Questi pin servono per scegliere la resistenza di
fine linea richiesta dalla centrale per il bilanciamento. Se utilizzate un
collegamento NC non inserire nessun jumper,

Jumper resistencias EOL: EOL Jumpers. KX tiene dos jumpers en la placa la
seleccion del tipo de resistencia de fin de linea (SEOL, DEOL). Si no se usa
resistencias de fin linea estos Jumpers deben dejarse sin cortocircuitar (OFF)

OKoHeuHble pesucmopel: KX10DP umeeT 2 KOMMNEKTa NMHOB (Kak NOKasaHo).
OHM MCNONb3YIOTCA ANA BLIGOPa CONPOTHBNEHHMA OKOHEYHOTO PESUCTOPA.
MPUMEYAHWE: Ecnn pe3ncTopbl He MCMONb3YIOTCA, OCTaBUTL NMMHBLI BbIK/.

Rezystory parametryczne EOL (jak pokazano). Te jumpery uzywane sa do wyboru
rezystancji EOL przy roznych sposobach polaczert EOL. UWAGA: Jesli nie
uzywane jest polaczenie EOL, nalezy pozostawi¢ piny otwarte,

El KX estd provisto de un terminal marcado ' LED ' que podria utilizarse para

Ingresso Abilitazione LED: || rivelatore KX & munito di un terminale chiamato
‘LED’ che & utilizzato per accendere il LED solo durante il test di movimento
tramite la centrale di allarme. Questa funzione & utilizzata quando il LED &
stato disabilitato mediante il ponticello LED ON/OFF. Per utilizzare questa
funzione & necessario collegare il morsetto LED ad un‘uscita della centrale,
programmata come WalkTest o Abilita LED remoto, la quale attivera il LED
quando andra a 0V.

permitir que el LED sélo durante la prueba de movimiento a través de |a central
de alarmas . Esta funcion se puede utilizar cuando el LED ha sido deshabilitado
por el puente LED ON / OFF . Para activar esta funcién , conecte este terminal a
una salida de la central. Cuando el sistema se pone en prueba de movimiento
(prueba de paseo), la salida de la central tiene que estar a OV.

[ucraHymorHoe Bkmouenne LED: UcnonbsyeTcn, Koraa uHavKatops!
BKAIOYEHBI C MOMOWBIO MepembIukn. UToBb! BKNOUMTL GYHKLUMIO
AMCTAHLIWOHHOTO VHAWKATOPa, Tep! Ha nnate AomxeH GbiTh
NOKMIOYEH K BbIXOAy NaHenu. Koraa cucrema HaxouTca B pexnume TecTos
xofb6oii, BeiBog AomkeH Beims 0B. [1na Pyronix naHeneil BLIXo[, Kak Npasuiio,
BbITb 3aNPOrpaMMUPOBaH Kak "YaanexHoe ekn. LED"

Zdalne odblokowanie diody LED: Uzywane, gdy LED jest zablokowna poprzez
jumper LED ON/OFF. Aby odblokowat te funkdje, zacisk LED musi by¢
podigczony do wyjscia centrali. Gdy system jest w trybie testu przejscia, wyjscie
powinno mie¢ potencjal V. Dla central Pyronix wyjscie zaprogramowane
powinno by¢ jako "Wiacz PIR LED".

(5]

Por favor, consulte las ii

—_—
@ Q N/C - Normal Cerrado

del panel de control:

@ Esempi - Consultate il manuale della centrale:
QN/C -Normalmente Chiuso

@ PCX DEOL - Doppio Bilanciamento

@EURO DEOL - Doppio Bilanciamento

@ Centrale Generica - Posizionamento della resisteze

@ 2 Rivelatori cablati in DEOL (Doppio Bilanciamento) in una Zona

@ PCX DEOL usando jumpers en la placa
@ EURO DEOL usando jumpers en la placa
@ Panel de control genérico

G 2x DEOL a una entrada

@ Mpumepsi monsko. Il dema,

Q H/3 - HOpMansHo 3aKpLIMbIT KOHMaKm
@ Modxniouenue nanened PCX

@ Modknioueriue nanened EURO

@ ModknoyeHue npoyux naxHened

@ oo

UHC

C dayms pe3uc

I@ Tylko przyktady, prosze zwrdcic na instrukcje centrali.

Q N/C - podiqczenie NC (normalnie zwarte)

(%) Podlqczenie PCX DEOL

(@ Podtqczenie EURO DEOL

@ Podtqczenie ogdlne, tradycyjne (pokazuje podiqczenie rezystoréw)
G 2x czujki DEOL do jednego wejscia

Cuando el detector se alimenta por primera vez, comenzara una rutina de
auto-test, indicado por el LED AZUL. Al final del proceso el detector esta listo

7

Quando il rivelatore viene acceso per la prima volta, esequira un Auto-Test
(indicato dal lampeggio del LED blu). Quando il LED si
spegne, il rivelatore & pronto per l'utilizzo.

para su uso.

ﬂ Bk/ioueHve NuTaHuA: Koraa AeTeKTop BKNIOYAETCA B NepBLIA pas, oH Gynet
NPoXoAMTE 3Tan CaMOTECTUPOBAHUA (0603HAYAETCA MUTIOIAM CUHUM

cBeToAuooM). [ocne TOro, Kak MHAWKATOP NOracHeT IeTEKTOP roTos K

I@ g Peso y dimensiones

Lente 10m

9 Dimensioni e Peso

Spe

Model: KX10DP
Colore: Bianco
Colore del LED: Blu

Guscio: ABS da 3mm, Lente: 0.4mm HDPE

Rilevamento: Analisi del Segnale Digitale

Sensibilita del PIR: Auto (Default), Bassa

Massimo dell’Animale Domestico: <24Kg (55lbs)
Compensazione dellaTemperatura: Digitale

Portata: 10mt

Velocita di rilevamento: 03-30m/s

Tensione di Funzionamento: 9- 16Vcc 13.8Vcc tipici
Assorbimento di corrente: 13mA @ 12V (Min), 16mA @12V (Max)
Uscita Relé: 50mA 60Vce, 42 VAC (RMS)

Resistenza del Contatto: <100hm

Altezza diInstallazione: 1.8-24mt (2.1mt per INCERT)
Interruttore Tamper: 12V 50mA

Temperatura di Stoccaggio: -40°Ca 80°C

Temperatura Certificata di lavoro: -10°Ca 40°C

Temperatura Nominale di lavoro: -30°Ca 70°C

Accessori: Supporto a parete e a Soffitto

Emissioni: EN55022 Class B

Immunita: EN50130-4

Garanzia

Questo prodotto & venduto soggetto alle nostre condizioni di garanzia standard
ed & garantito contro difetti di fabbricazione per un periodo di cinque anni .
sulla garanzia consultate il sito:
www.pyronix.com/warranty
Informazioni sul prodotto
Per i prodotti elettrici venduti all'interno della Comunita europea . Alla ne della vita
prodotti elettrici, non deve essere smaltito con i riuti domestici . Riciclare dove
esistono impianti . Vericare con le autorita locali o il rivenditore per il riciclaggio
consigli nel vostro paese. La dichiarazione di conformita puo essere consultata

allindirizzo www.pyronix.com/product-compliance.php

Questo prodotto & approvato per 'uso in residenziale, commerciale e ambienti

e

Especificationes técnicas

Modelo: KX10DP

Color: Blanco

LED Color: Azul

Caja: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE (polietileno de alta densidad) en lente.
Método Deteccién: Sensor piroeléctrico de bajo sonido y madulo.
Sensibilidad PIR: Auto (por defecto), Baja

Peso maxium de animales domésticos: 24Kg (55lbs)
Compensacion Temperatura: Digital

Rango Deteccién: 10m

Velocidad Deteccion: 0.3-3.0m/s

Voltaje Operacion: 9- 16V DC 13.8V DCtipico

Consumo Corriente: 13mA @ 12V (Min), 16mA @12V (Max)
Salida Relé: 50mA 60V DC, 42 VAC (RMS)

Resistencia Contacto: < 10ohms

Altura Montaje: 1.8-2.4m (2.1m para INCERT)

Switch Sabotaje: 12V 50mA

Temperatura Almacén: -40°Cto 80°C

Temperatura Certificada: -10°Cto 40°C

Temperatura Operacion: -30°Cto 70°C

Accesorios: Soporte techoy pared

Emisiones: EN55022 Class B

Immunidad: EN501304

Garantia

Este producto se vende sujetos a las condiciones de la garantia estandar y esta
garantizado contra defectos de fabricacion por un periodo de cinco anos .

Para mayor informacién visite la garantia: www.pyronix.com/warranty

Para los productos eléctricos vendidos en la Comunidad Europea. Al final de la vida
de los productos eléctricos, no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica. Se ruega
reciclar donde existan instalaciones . Consulte con su autoridad local o minorista
para el reciclaje de consejos en su pais. La declaracion de conformidad se puede

consultar en
[

www.pyronix.com/product-compliance.php

Este producto esta aprobado para su uso en los
sectores residencial, comercial y de luz ambientes
industriales.

WCNONb30BaHKH.

Wigczenie zasilania: Gdy czujka jest po raz pierwszy podlaczana do zasilania,
przechodzi wewnetrzny test (niebieska dioda mruga). Gdy dioda LED przestanie
mrugac, czujka jest gotowa do uzycia.

@ Soczewka wolumetryczna 10m Q Wymiary i masa

8 06vémHan nuH3a 10 Mempos Q Tabapumer u sec

TEXHW4ECKanA cneurdrKauma

Mogenb: KX10DP

LigeT: benbiin

LiseT nHavikaTopa: CuHKiA

Kopnyc: 3mm ABS nnactvk, nunsa: 0.4mm HDPE

MeTop o6Hapy»eHua: LiudpoBoid curHan, cueTBepeHHan o6paboTka
PIR uyscTBUTENnBHOCTL: ABTO (ymonuaHue), Huskas
MaKcmanbHbIii Bec JOMAaLLHNX }UBOTHbIX: 24Kg (551bs)
TemnepaTypHas KomneHcauua: Liudposan

[lansHocTb 06Hapy»eHus: 10M

CkopocTb obHapyseHus: 0.3 - 3.0 w/c

Pabouyee HanpskeHKe: 9-16B noctToka 13.8B TMNMUHO
MoTpebneHue: 13mA @ 12B (MuH.), 16MA @12B (Makc)
Bbixop pene: 50mA 60B noctToka, 42 VAC (RMS)
ConpoTtuBneHKe KoHTakTa: < 100m

Bbicota MoHTaXKa: 1.8-24m

Tamnep: 12B 50mA

Temnepatypa xpaHenua: -400C ao 800C
CeprudnumpoBaHHan pabouas Temneparypa: -100C go 400C
HomuHanbHas pabouas Temnepatypa: -300C go 700C
Akceccyapbl: HacTEHHBINA 1 NOTONOYHBIA KPOHLUTEHBI
Boibpocbl: EN55022 Class B

Cootetcraue: EN50130-4

FapaHTMAa

3TOT NPOAYKT NPOAAETCA B COOTBETCTBUM C HALLMMM CTAHAAPTHLIMM YCIOBUAMK
rapaHTMM v rapaHTHUA OT ‘ZlE'¢eKTDB WM3rOTOBNEHWA B TEMEHWE NATK NeT. 3a
AONONHUTENEHOW MHPOPMaLUell oBpallaiTech: WWW.pyronix.com/warranty

[N 3nekTpryeckux U3fenui, npofasaemsix B pamkax Esponeiickoro coobuecTtsa.
B KOHLLE XUM3HM NPOOYKLNK, OHa He [N0/M#Ha ObiTb YTHIM3MPOBaHSI BMeCTe C
BbITOBLIMI OTXOAaMM. [pOBEpPLTE C BaLIEN MECTHOM aAMWHWCTPALWN UK Y
NPOJ3BLA BAPUaHTBI yTUNN3ALMM Ana nepepaboTku B Bawweil cTpane. C
ueknapaulneﬁ O COOTBETCTBMW MOXHO O3HaKOMWTbLCA Ha

roduct-compliance.phi

3TOT NpofyKT oAchpeH AR NCNONb3OBaHNA B XKWIbIX 1
KOMMERYECKMX NOMELIaHUAX.

Specyfikacja Techniczna

Model: KX10DP

Kolor: bialy

Kolor LED: niebieski

Obudowa: 3mm ABS, 0.4mm HDPE w obszarze soczewki
Metoda detekgji: Digital Signal Processing (cyfrowa, przetwarzanie sygnatu)
Czulos¢ PIR: Auto (domiyslne), Niska

Maksymalna waga zwierzat domowych: 24Kg (55Ibs)
Kompensacja temperaturowa: Digital

Zasieg detekgji: 10m

Predkosc detekgji: 0.3-3.0m/s

Napiecie pracy: 9-16VDC 138V DC typowo

Pobér pradu: 13mA@ 12V (Min), 16mA @12V (Max)
Wyjscia przekaznika: 50mA 60V DC, 42 VAC (RMS)
Rezystancja stykéw: < 10ohms

Wysoko$¢ montazu: 1.8-2.4m

tacznik sabotazowy: 12V 50mA

Temperatura przechowywania: -40°C to 80°C
Certyfikowana temperatura operacyjna: -10°Cto 40°C
Znamionowa temperatura pracy: -30°Cto 70°C
Akcesoria: Uchwyty sufitowy i scienny

Emisja: EN55022 Class B

Odpornosé: EN50130-4

Gwarancja
Ten produkt jest sprzedawany zgodnie z naszymi standardowymi warunkami
gwarancji a gwarantowany okres gwarancji obejmuje jakos¢ wykonania przez okres

5 lat. Szczegoly gwarangji znajduja sie tu: www.pyronix.com/warranty

Informacja o produkcie
Dla produktow elektrycznych sprzedawanych w Unii Europejskiej. W momencie
zakoriczenia cyklu zycia produktu, produkt nie moze by¢ wyrzucany w gospodarst-
wie domowym. Prosze zutylizowac w specjalnym miejscu do tego przeznaczonym.
Prosze upewnic sig, gdzie znajduje sie najblizszy Panstwa punkt zbiérki zuzytego
sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Deklaracja zgodnosci moze byc przejrzana
na:

www.pyronix.com/product-compliance.php

Ten produkt jest zaakceptowany do uzywania w
srodowisku domowych, komercyjnym oraz
przemystowym.













